## CITY OF BETHEL

## RESOLUTION # 80

WHEREAS, the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs has by recent letter indicated that \$20,000.00 (Twenty thousand dollars) may be available to Native and Indian Villages to assist them in dealing with the Bureau of Indian Affairs and other Federal agencies, and generally become better organized and more self-sufficient; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Bethel, Alaska has need of such funds for those purposes; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council has met and unanimously approved an application for such funds,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that an application be prepared and submitted by the City Council to the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs for a grant of the above mentioned \$20,000.00, and that the application be submitted through and with the assistance of Calista Corporation.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Bethel, this day of December, 1972.

Mayor for the City of Bethel

ATTEST .

City Clerk for the City of Bethe